Figure 2-18 shows the impact on average annual savings (2021-2023) relative to the Mid scenario

baseline. Each figure includes the impact from a 10% increase or decrease in rates as well as a 10%

increase or decrease in avoided costs. The Mid scenario base savings level (GWh) is included as a

reference point. The results follow a similar trend to the lifetime savings impacts above.
Figure 2-18. Impact of Electric Rate and Avoided Cost Sensitivities on Average Incremental Annual Savings Compared to Baseline
(2021-2023; Mid Scenario; GWh)

390 395 400 405 410 415 420 425

Electricity Rates +/- 10%

Avoided Costs +/- 10%

Low Value High Value --- Base Savings = 409 GWh

28.0 28.5 29.0 29.5 30.0 30.5

Electricity Rates +/- 10%

Avoided Costs +/- 10%

Low Value High Value --- Base Savings = 29.3 GWh

| buildings • renewables • mobility 47

Table 2-11 includes the values for average annual lifetime and annual savings (2021-2023) under the rate

and avoided cost sensitivities as well as the percent difference relative to the Mid scenario.

Table 2-11. Impact on Average Lifetime and Annual Savings (2021-2023) in Mid Scenario under +/- 10% Rate and Avoided Costs
Sensitivities

Average Lifetime Savings, 2021-2023

(GWh)

Average Annual Savings, 2021-2023

(GWh)

 Mid
Low Value

(-10%)

High Value

(+10%)
 Mid

Low Value

(-10%)

High Value

(+10%)

Electricity Rates

Sensitivity
409 397 420  29.3 28.5 30.0

% Difference -- -3% +3%  -- -3% +2%

Avoided Costs

Sensitivity
409 406 417  29.3 28.9 29.9

% Difference -- -0.7% +2.0%  -- -1.4% +2.0%

The results indicate that increasing or decreasing electricity rates or avoided costs does lead to the

expected increase or decrease in electricity savings, program costs, and customer benefits.  Changing

customer rates has a larger impact as the economics become more or less favourable for potential

participants and impact adoption.  Avoided costs have less of an impact, especially since most of the

measures included in the model are likely to already be cost effective.  The results indicate that a limited

number of measures are on the margin (i.e., have benefits costs ratios around 0.90 to 0.99).